

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Case No. SC94038

BRENTWOOD GLASS COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PAL'S GLASS SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County

Case No. 08SL-CC00587-01

The Honorable Richard Bresnahan Presiding

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS
CLAYCO, INC., CORNERSTONE VI, LLC, UMB BANK, N.A.,
VICTOR ZARILLI, NATIONAL CITY BANK OF THE MIDWEST,
PAUL M. MACON, AND ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI**

BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C.

Robert D. Blitz, #24387

R. Thomas Avery, #45340

Douglas A. Stockenberg, #57865

120 South Central Avenue, Suite 1650

St. Louis, MO 63105-1742

Telephone: 314-863-1500

Facsimile: 314-863-1877

rblitz@bbdlc.com

rtavery@bbdlc.com

dstockenberg@bbdlc.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....viii
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1
POINTS RELIED ON.....12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

ARGUMENT:

I. (In response to Appellant’s Point Relied On II)

THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENTS WITH RESPECT TO COUNT VIII OF THE PETITION BECAUSE THERE ARE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW IN THAT THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD ESTABLISHED THAT: (A) BWG’S MECHANIC’S LIEN DOES NOT CONTAIN A “JUST AND TRUE” ACCOUNT OF THE DEMAND DUE IT, INVALIDATING THE LIEN; (B) BWG’S MECHANIC’S LIEN IS INVALID BECAUSE IT WAS FILED OUT OF TIME; AND (C) BWG FAILED TO GIVE PROPER NOTICE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 429.100 RSMO., OF ITS INTENT TO FILE A MECHANIC’S LIEN ON THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY, INVALIDATING THE LIEN.....21

A. (In response to Appellant’s Argument, Section II(E))

The Circuit Court correctly granted summary judgment in favor of Respondents with respect to Count VIII of the Petition because BWG’s

Mechanic’s Lien does not contain a “just and true” account of the demand due it for each of the three *independent* reasons set forth in Sections A(1), A(2), and A(3) below.....23

1. BWG’s Mechanic’s Lien was not “just and true” because: (a) BWG sought to recover claims waived as a result of a valid lien waiver; and (b) BWG sought to recover for alleged “extra” work not included in its contract.....23

a. A lien claimant must file a “just and true” account of its demand, which is the “foundation” to enforcing a mechanic’s lien; knowingly filing an excessive claim voids the entire lien.....25

b. The undisputed evidence established that BWG’s lien statement was not “just and true,” justifying vitiating the entire lien on this basis alone.....27

i. BWG waived its lien rights for all work before January 12, 2007.....27

ii. BWG’s lien statement also failed to be “just and true” because of the inclusion of unjustified, non-contractual “extras”30

c. BWG’s argument that the January 12, 2007 lien waiver is ambiguous fails as a matter of law32

d. BWG’s attempt to re-write the lien waivers also fails as a matter of law.....36

2. *BWG’s Mechanic’s Lien was not “just and true” because it overcharged for its hourly rate.....37*

 a. The undisputed evidence in the record supports Respondents’ right to judgment as a matter of law on this basis alone.....37

 b. BWG’s argument that it was not bound by the labor rates in its contract fails as a matter of law.....38

3. *BWG’s Mechanic’s Lien was not “just and true” because BWG failed to give proper credits that were undisputedly due.....40*

 a. The undisputed evidence in the record supports Respondents’ right to judgment as a matter of law on this basis alone.....41

 b. BWG’s argument that its failure to give proper credits was “innocent” fails as a matter of law.....42

B. (In response to Appellant’s Argument, Section II(D))

The Circuit Court correctly granted summary judgment in favor of Respondents with respect to Count VIII of the Petition because BWG’s Mechanic’s Lien was invalid in that it was filed out of time.....43

1. *Section 429.080 requires that a mechanic’s lien be filed within six months after the claimant’s completion of its work.....43*

2. *The evidence in the record established that BWG last performed lienable work on January 31, 2007.....45*

3. *BWG failed to present any substantial evidence that it performed any lienable work on or after February 8, 2007*.....46

C. (In response to Appellant’s Argument, Section II(C))

The Circuit Court correctly granted summary judgment in favor of Respondents with respect to Count VIII of the Petition because BWG’s Mechanic’s Lien is invalid as a matter of law in that BWG failed to serve notice of its intent to file a mechanic’s lien on the owner of the Property at the time the work commenced, the County, as required by Section 429.100 RSMo.....47

1. *Since § 429.100 RSMo. provides important policy protections for property owners, “strict compliance” with its requirements is required*.....49

2. *The undisputed evidence established that BWG failed to serve notice on the owner of the Property at the time BWG’s work commenced – the County*.....49

3. *BWG’s argument that it satisfied § 429.100 by serving notice on Cornerstone fails as a matter of law*.....51

4. *BWG’s construction of § 429.100 is contrary to established precedent*.....54

5. *There are no issues of first impression relating to § 429.100 RSMo*.....56

6. *Cornerstone’s purported “leasehold” interest in and “equitable” ownership of the Property are immaterial to BWG’s statutory notice requirements under § 429.100 RSMo.....56*

II. (In response to Appellant’s Point Relied On I)

THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE COUNTY WITH RESPECT TO COUNT IX OF THE PETITION BECAUSE THERE ARE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND THE COUNTY IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW IN THAT SECTION 107.170 RSMO. DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE COUNTY DID NOT HAVE A CONTRACT WITH A “CONTRACTOR” FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE PROPERTY; FURTHERMORE, THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT AN AGENT OF THE COUNTY DID SO.....60

A. By its own terms, § 107.170 RSMo. did not apply to the Project.....60

B. BWG’s entire claim under § 107.170 RSMo. fails as a matter of law.....65

1. There is no legal support for BWG’s strained construction of § 107.170.....66

2. BWG’s pleadings are insufficient to support its agency theory of liability.....67

3. *BWG failed to present any substantial evidence in support of its agency theory of liability under § 107.170 RSMo*.....69

4. *BWG’s proposed blue-pencil version of § 107.170 would create bad policy*.....74

C. This case presents no issue of first impression on the matter of whether the Project in this case, and others like it, are subject to the Little Miller Act or a mechanic’s lien.....75

CONCLUSION.....77

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....78

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATE.....79

Abbreviations:

- “L.F.” Legal File
- “S.L.F.” Supplemental Legal File

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

<i>Allied Pools v. Sowash,</i>	
735 S.W.2d 421 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987).....	58, 59
<i>Ambassador Floor Co. v. Bruner Builders, LLC,</i>	
323 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>American Seating Co. v. City of Philadelphia,</i>	
256 A.2d 599, 605 (Pa. 1969).....	64
<i>Bates v. McKay,</i>	
724 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. App. K.C. 1915).....	58
<i>BCI Corp. v. Charlebois Constr. Co.,</i>	
673 S.W.2d 774 (Mo. banc 1984).....	49
<i>Bob DeGeorge Assoc., Inc. v. Hawthorn Bank,</i>	
377 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012).....	58
<i>Brown v. Evans,</i>	
182 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. 1944).....	50
<i>Bullmaster v. Krueger,</i>	
151 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	48, 49, 50, 51, 54, 56
<i>Business Bank of St. Louis v. Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co.,</i>	
322 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....	52, 53, 68, 71
<i>Center Creek Mining Co. v. Coyne,</i>	
147 S.W. 148 (Mo. App. Spr. 1912).....	28

City-Wide Asphalt Co. v. Industrial Paving, Inc.,
838 S.W.2d 480 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992).....25, 26, 30, 31, 38, 42, 43

Commercial Openings, Inc. v. Mathews,
819 S.W.2d 347 (Mo. banc 1991).....38, 39

Dave Kolb Grading, Inc. v. Lieberman Corp.,
837 S.W.2d 924 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....49, 50

Fulkerson v. W.A.M. Investments,
85 S.W.3d 745 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002).....22, 49

G & J Holdings, LLC v. SM Properties, LP,
391 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....15

Guazy Excavating & Grading v. Kersten Homes, Inc.,
934 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. banc 1996).....48

Hefner v. Dausman,
996 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999).....68, 69, 71

Hoffman v. Van Pack Corp.,
16 S.W.3d 684, 688 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....53

Homebuilding Corp. v. Ventura Corp.,
568 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. 1978).....54

H.W. Underhill Constr. Co. v. Nilson,
3 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. K.C. 1928).....74

ITT Comm. Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....14, 16, 18, 19

J.A.R. v. D.G.R.,
426 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. banc. 2014).....15

J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co. v. Transit Cas. Co.,
299 S.W.3d 668 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....33, 36

J.R. Meade Co. v. Forward Constr. Co.,
526 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. App. St.L. 1975).....44

Kelly v. Marvin’s Midtown Chiropractic, LLC,
351 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....53

Klein v. Abramson,
513 S.W.2d 714 (Mo. App. K.C. 1974).....75

Landstar Investments II, Inc. v. Spears,
257 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....35

Landvatter Ready Mix, Inc. v. Buckey,
963 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....28, 29

Leggett v. Mutual Commerce Casualty Co.,
250 S.W.2d 995 (Mo. 1952).....39, 40

Miners Lumber Co. v. Miller,
117 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. App. St.L. 1938).....57

Mississippi Woodworking v. Maher,
273 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. App. St.L. 1954).....22

Mo. Dept. of Trans. ex rel. On Point Contractors, LLC v. Aura Contracting, LLC,
391 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012).....64

Murphy v. Carron,
 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....18

Oliver L. Taetz, Inc. v. Groff,
 253 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. 1953).....37, 39

Orear v. Dierks Lumber Co.,
 176 S.W. 467 (Mo. App. K.C. 1915).....58

Preston v. Preston,
 823 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....22

Putnam v. Heathman,
 367 S.W.2d 823 (Mo. App. K.C. 1963).....26, 27, 38, 39, 40, 42

Robert Towner v. O.L. Remick,
 1885 WL 7792 (Mo. App. K.C. Nov. 9, 1885).....59

River City Drywall, Inc. v. Raleigh Properties, Inc.,
 341 S.W.3d 716 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011).....55

Schwartz v. Custom Printing Co.,
 926 S.W.2d 490 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....57, 72, 74

Sedalia Mercantile Bank & Trust v. Loges Farms, Inc.,
 740 S.W.2d 188 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987).....68, 71

Shamrock Bldg. Supply, Inc. v. St. Louis Inv. Properties, Inc.,
 842 S.W.2d 556 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....44

Springfield Planing Mill, Lumber & Constr. Co. v. Krebs,
 193 S.W. 621 (Mo. App. Spr. 1917).....22

Sterneker v. Director of Revenue,
3 S.W.3d 808 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....75

Tharp v. Keeter/Schaefer Investments, L.P.,
943 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....34, 35

THF Chesterfield North Dev. v. THF/TMI,
106 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....14, 16

Tonkovich v. Crown Life Ins. Co.,
165 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....14

Uiley v. Wear,
333 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. App. Spr. 1960).....44

Vazquez v. Village Center, Inc.,
362 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. 1962).....49

Westerhold v. Mullenix Corp.,
777 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....44, 45, 46

Wyler Watch Agency v. Hooker,
280 S.W.2d 849 (Mo. App. Spr. 1955).....52, 53, 67, 68, 69, 73

II. STATUTES

Section 107.170 RSMo.....60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 69, 74, 75, 76

Section 429.012 RSMo.....54, 58

Section 429.070 RSMo.....57, 58

Section 429.080 RSMo.....25, 30, 38, 40, 43, 44, 46

Section 429.100 RSMo.....47, 48, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 66

Section 429.110 RSMo.....48

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mo. R. Civ. P. 74.04.....14, 18

Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.04.....11

Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.08(b).....15, 57

Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.16(b).....11

II Mo. Construction Law (MoBar 2nd Ed. 2004).....33

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th Ed.).....53
